



Technical data

Type of device	Max. filling quantity	Total contents	Max. pressure	Max. temperature	Weight when empty	Material of tank	Max. pumping volume
FLEXI 3131	1.5 l	1.9 l	3 bar	40 °C	465 g	Polyethylene	1.15 l / 3 bar
FLEXI PLUS 3131P	1.5 l	1.9 l	3 bar	40 °C	465 g	Polyethylene	1.15 l / 3 bar

Welcome and congratulations

for purchasing your new **MESTO pressure sprayer**. Thank you for the trust you have shown in our brand.

Intended Use

Pressure sprayers FLEXI 3131 and FLEXI PLUS 3131P are designed for spraying water, plant protection products including weed killers, and liquid fertilizers.

Pressure sprayer FLEXI PLUS 3131P is also designed for spraying low-viscosity detergents.

Not suitable for, and not to be used under any circumstances for:

- highly flammable and flammable liquids with a flash point below 55 °C.
- Solvents and liquids containing solvents
- highly viscous or sticky liquids or liquids that leave residue which cannot be completely rinsed out of the device.

Products other than those approved by the manufacturer as well as usage for purposes excluded above are not in conformity with proper use. The manufacturer shall not be liable for any resulting damages or for unauthorized modifications to the device.

Your Safety

Check each time before using:

- Are all parts that are under pressure and convey liquids free of damage?
- Are those parts functioning properly?

Replaced devices that are damaged or not functioning properly immediately.

Follow the spray manufacturer's instructions.

Do not leave device in the sun or for a prolonged period under pressure. Never direct spray at persons, animals, or bodies of water. Only liquids with a flash point above 55 °C are permitted! Do not unscrew the pump head from the tank when device is under pressure. Do not blow through clogged nozzles or valves with your mouth.

Making the Device Ready for Use

- Rotate the wheel on the pump side of the tank. This will depressurise the tank.
- Unscrew the pump from the tank.
- Add spraying liquid to the tank up to the filling line.
- Screw the pump tightly onto the tank.
- Generate pressure in the tank by activating the pump (approx. 19 strokes).

Use

- To spray, activate the lever on the pump.
- Releasing the lever interrupts the spray process immediately.
- Optimise the spray pattern by rotating the nozzle.

After Usage

- If the tank is still under pressure, rotate the wheel on the pump side until the device is depressurised.
 - Unscrew the pump head from the tank.
 - Do not pour residue down the drain.
- Dispose of surplus environmentally harmful products as hazardous waste.

Tehnilised andmed

Seadme tüüp	Max täitekogus	Kogumaht	Maks.rõhk	Maks. temperatuur	Tühikaal	Mahuti materjal	Maks. vedeliku transport
FLEXI 3131	1,5 l	1,9 l	3 baari	40 °C	465 g	Polüetüleen	1,15 l / 3 baari
FLEXI PLUS 3131P	1,5 l	1,9 l	3 baari	40 °C	465 g	Polüetüleen	1,15 l / 3 baari

Õnnitleme

teid uue MESTO pritsi puhul ning täname meie toote usaldamise eest.

Sihipärane kasutamine

Pritsid FLEXI 3131 ja FLEXI PLUS 3131P on ette nähtud vee, taimekaitsevahendite, kaasa arvatud umbrohutõrje vahendite ning vedelväetiste pritsimiseks.

Prits FLEXI PLUS 3131P on lisaks ette nähtud vedelate puhastusvahendite pritsimiseks.

Ei sobi ja mitte mingil juhul ei tohi kasutada:

- kergestisüttivatele ja süttivatele vedelikele süttimispunktiga alla 55 °C.
- lahustitele ja lahusteid sisaldavatele vedelikele;
- viskoosetele, kleepuvatele või ladestuvatele vedelikele, mida ei saa seadmest jäägitult välja loputada.

Teised vahendid, mida pole tootja vabaks lasknud ja ülal välistatud otstarbed ei ole sihipärased. Tootja ei vastuta sellest tulenevate kahjude ja seadmel omavoliiste muudatuste tegemise eest.

Teie turvalisus

Kontrollige enne iga kasutamist:

- Kas kõik surve all olevad ja vedelikku juhtivad detailid on kahjustamata?

- Kas need detailid toimivad korralikult?

Asendage kahjustatud ja mittetoimivad seadmed koheselt.

Järgige pihustusvahendi tootja ettekirjutusi.

Seadet ei tohi hoida päikese käes ega pikemat aega rõhu all. Ärge pihustage kunagi inimeste ja loomade poole või veekogusse. Lubatud on ainult üle 55 °C süttimispunktiga vedelikud! Ärge keerake pumba pead mahutist välja, kui seade on rõhu all. Ärge puhuge ümmistunud düüse ja ventiile suuga läbi.

Kasutamiseks ettevalmistamine

- Keerake mahuti pumba poolel olevat ratast. Nii vabaneb mahuti rõhu alt.
- Keerake pump anumast välja.
- Täitke mahuti pihustusvedelikuga maks. kuni märgistudeni.
- Keerake pump kõvasti anumasse.
- Tekitage pumpamise teel (u. 19 vajutust) anumast soovitud rõhk.

Kasutamine

- Pihustamiseks vajutage hooba pumbal.
- Hoova lahtilaskmisel katkeb pihustusprotsess otsekohe.
- Reguleerige pihustusjuga düüsi keeramise teel.

Pärast kasutamist

- Kui mahuti on veel rõhu all, keerake pumba poolel olevat ratast, kuni seade on rõhuvaba.
- Keerake pumba pea anumast välja.
- Ärge valage jääke valamusse.
- Keskkonnakahjulikud jäätmed tuleb kõrvaldada erijäätmetena.

Технические данные

Тип	Макс. заправочный объём	Вместимость	Макс. давление	Макс. температура	Вес в порожнем состоянии	Материал резервуара	Макс. объёмный расход
FLEXI 3131	1,5 л	1,9 л	3 бар	40 °C	465 г	Полиэтилен	1,15 л/3 бар
FLEXI PLUS 3131P	1,5 л	1,9 л	3 бар	40 °C	465 г	Полиэтилен	1,15 л/3 бар

От души поздравляем Вас

с приобретением нового **напорного распылителя фирмы MESTO** и благодарим Вас за оказанное доверие к нашей марке.

Применение по назначению

Напорные распылители FLEXI 3131 и FLEXI PLUS 3131P предназначены для распыления воды, ядохимикатов для защиты растений, включая гербициды, а также жидких удобрений.

Напорный распылитель FLEXI PLUS 3131P дополнительно предназначен для распыления жидких моющих средств.

Не годятся для применения и ни при каких обстоятельствах не применять:

- легковоспламеняющиеся и воспламеняющиеся жидкости с температурой воспламенения ниже 55 °C.
- растворители и жидкости, содержащие растворители.
- очень вязкие, клейкие или образующие осадки жидкости, которые нельзя без остатка вымыть.

Средства, не разрешенные для применения изготовителем, и исключенные выше средства не соответствуют назначению. Изготовитель не несет ответственности за вытекающие отсюда повреждения, а также своевольные изменения распылителя.

Ваша безопасность

Перед каждым применением проверяйте:

- не повреждены ли части, находящиеся под давлением и проводящие жидкость?

- функционируют ли эти части надлежащим образом?

Поврежденные или не функционирующие детали заменяйте немедленно.

Соблюдайте предписания изготовителей жидкостей для распыления.

Не оставляйте распылитель под солнцем, а также длительное время под давлением.

Ни в коем случае не распыляйте в сторону людей, животных или в водоёмы. Допускаются только жидкости с температурой воспламенения выше 55 °C.

Не вывинчивайте головку насоса из резервуара, если распылитель находится под давлением.

Не продувайте ртом забитые форсунки или клапаны.

Подготовка к применению

- Поверните колесико на резервуаре со стороны насоса. В результате этого давление в резервуаре сбрасывается.
- Выкрутите насос из резервуара.
- Залейте жидкость для распыления в резервуар макс. до уровня наполнения.
- Прочно вкрутите насос в резервуар.
- Создайте давление в резервуаре с помощью насоса (примерно 19 ходов поршня).

Применение

- Для распыления приведите в действие рычаг насоса.
- При отпускании рычага процесс распыления сразу же прекращается.
- Вид распыления можно оптимально настроить поворачиванием форсунки.

После применения

- Если резервуар находится под давлением, поверните колесико со стороны насоса, чтобы сбросить давление.
- Выкрутите головку насоса из резервуара.
- Не выливайте остатки в канализацию!
- Остатки вредных для окружающей среды веществ утилизируйте в качестве опасных отходов.